PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| Dilip Paithankar | 04/14/2010 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | CELLUTIONS INC |
|-------------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 2750 Premiere Parkway |
| Internal Address: | Suite 200 |
| City: | Duluth |
| State/Country: | GEORGIA |
| Postal Code: | 30097 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 12759853 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (561)847-7801

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 561-847-7800

Email: sarah.scott@novakdruce.com

Correspondent Name: Gregory A. Nelson Novak Druce & Quigg LL

Address Line 1: 525 Okeechobee Blvd

Address Line 2: Suite 1500

Address Line 4: West Palm Beach, FLORIDA 33401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 7967-32-1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gregory M. Lefkowitz

Total Attachments: 1

source=7967-32-1_ASSIGNMENT_DILIPTOCELLUTIONS#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 1278

PATENT REEL: 024610 FRAME: 0552

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/We, the undersigned, residing at the indicated addresses given below, have invented certain new and useful improvements in <u>Method and System for damaging and cutting tissue with plasma sparks</u>, for which U.S. Application No. 12/759, 853 was filed on April 14, 2010

WHEREAS, by virtue of my/our employment/appointment with CELLUTIONS INC, I am obligated to assign any rights in the said invention to CELLUTIONS or its designee;

WHEREAS, CELLUTIONS INC is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any letters patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned, have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer, unto said CELLUTIONS INC, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said CELLUTIONS INC, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of said CELLUTIONS INC, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, I agree that I will communicate to said CELLUTIONS INC, or its representatives, any facts known to me respecting said invention; testify in any legal proceedings; sign all lawful papers; execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal, and reissue applications; execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said CELLUTIONS INC; make all rightful oaths; and generally do everything possible to aid the said CELLUTIONS INC, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

| | φ |
|---|--|
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my | hand this 14th day of April, 2010. |
| Signed: White | ř |
| Print Name of Inventor #4 Dilip Paithankar State of | 155achusetts county of Middlesex |
| Print Name of Inventor #4 Dilip Paithankar On this | ment, who executed the foregoing instrument, and |
| SEAL | SARAH P. CARDILLO Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusefts My Commission Expires Oct. 13, 2011 |

Assignment to ODURF of US Patent Application # Filed on Page 1 of 1

RECORDED: 06/29/2010

PATENT REEL: 024610 FRAME: 0553